

Delta Electronics, Inc. ("Company")
Minutes of 2023 Annual General Shareholders' Meeting
(Translation)

Time: 10:00 AM, June 13, 2023

Place: Auditorium, 8F., No.16, Tungyuan Road, Chungli District, Taoyuan City

Quorum: 2,338,604,692 shares were represented by the shareholders and proxies present, which amounted to 90.03% of the Company's 2,597,543,329 issued and outstanding shares.

Board Members Present: Yancey Hai, Bruce CH Cheng, Mark Ko, Ping Cheng, Simon Chang, Shan-Shan Guo, Ji-Ren Lee (Independent Director), Jack J. T. Huang (Independent Director), Shyue-Ching Lu (Independent Director), Rose Tsou (Independent Director), and Audrey Tseng (Independent Director). 11 members of the Board of Directors (including 5 Independent Directors) were present.

Attendance: CPA, Ms. Hsiao, Chun-Yuan, PricewaterhouseCoopers, Senior Manager, Mr. Roger Wang, PricewaterhouseCoopers, Attorneys-at-Law, Mr. James Chen, Lee and Li, Corporate CFO, Mr. Beau Yu and Chief Legal Officer, Mr. Karl Yeh

Chairman: Yancey Hai, Chairman of the Board of Directors

Recorder: Yichun Chen

Commencement: (The aggregate shareholding of the shareholders and proxies present constituted a quorum. The Chairman called the meeting to order.)

Salute according to the etiquette

Chairman's speech: (omitted)

1. Report Items

- (1) 2022 Operation Results (Please see Appendix 1)
- (2) 2022 Financial Results (Please see Appendix 2 and 3)
- (3) Audit Committee's Review Opinions on 2022 Annual Final Accounting Books and Statements (Please see Appendix 4)

(4) Report on 2022 Employees' and Directors' Compensation

The Company's annual profit in 2022 is NT\$40,248,438,452, of which 7.8% is allocated as the employees' compensation in cash totaling NT\$3,103,244,182 and 0.12% is allocated as the directors' compensation in cash totaling NT\$47,520,000.

(5) Report on Issuance of Unsecured Ordinary Corporate Bond

- a) In order to replenish working capital, repay debt and/or support capital expenditures related to business expansion and other medium and long-term funding needs, the Board of Directors of the Company approved the issuance of unsecured ordinary corporate bond and/or sustainable bond on February 24, 2022 and February 22, 2023 respectively. The each aggregate amount does not exceed NT\$50 billion, which may be issued once or in installments within one year from the date of the resolution of the Board of Directors.
- b) The Company issued the 2nd issuance of unsecured ordinary corporate bond in 2022 (111-2) with totaling amount NT\$5 billion. It has been effectively registered on September 27, 2022 upon the letter No. 11100106661 issued by the Taipei Exchange.
- c) The Company issued the 1st issuance of unsecured ordinary corporate bond in 2023 (112-1) with totaling amount NT\$5 billion. It has been effectively registered on January 3, 2023 upon the letter No. 11100135521 issued by the Taipei Exchange.
- d) The Company issued the 2nd issuance of unsecured ordinary corporate bond in 2023 (112-2) with totaling amount NT\$6.5 billion that are comprised of 2 Tranches, Tranche A and Tranche B, according to different issuance period. It has been effective registration on April 18, 2023 upon the letter No. 11200029341 issued by the Taipei Exchange. The amount issued for Tranche A is NT\$3.0 billion and the amount issued for Tranche B is NT\$3.5 billion.
- e) The status of issuance of the unsecured ordinary corporate bond is as below:

Status of issuance of corporate bonds

Unit: NT\$1,000

Type of Corporate Bonds	Domestic Unsecured Bond (111-2)	Domestic Unsecured Bond (112-1)	Domestic Unsecured Bond (112-2)	
			Tranche A	Tranche B
Issue Date	2022/10/05	2023/01/12	2023/04/27	2023/04/27
Denomination	1,000	1,000	1,000	
Offering Price	At Par	At Par	At Par	
Total Amount	5,000,000	5,000,000	3,000,000	3,500,000
Coupon	1.45%	1.83%	1.43%	1.53%
Tenure & Maturity Date	3 years Maturity : 2025/10/05	3 years Maturity : 2026/01/12	3 years Maturity : 2026/04/27	5 years Maturity : 2028/04/27
Guarantor	None	None	None	
Trustee	CTBC Bank Co., Ltd.	CTBC Bank Co., Ltd.	CTBC Bank Co., Ltd.	
Underwriter	KGI Securities Co. Ltd.	KGI Securities Co. Ltd.	Yuanta Securities Co., Ltd.	
Legal Counsel	True Honesty International Law Offices	True Honesty International Law Offices	True Honesty International Law Offices	
Auditor	PricewaterhouseCoopers, Taiwan	PricewaterhouseCoopers, Taiwan	PricewaterhouseCoopers, Taiwan	
Repayment	Bullet Repayment	Bullet Repayment	Bullet Repayment	
Outstanding	5,000,000	5,000,000	3,000,000	3,500,000
Redemption or Early Repayment Clause	None	None	None	
Covenants	None	None	None	
Credit Rating Agency, Rating Date and Rating Result	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Other Rights of Bondholders	As of April 27, 2023, amount of converted or exchanged common shares, GDRs or other securities	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Conversion Right	None	None	None
Dilution Effect and Other Adverse Effects on Existing Shareholders	None	None	None	
Custodian	None	None	None	

There is no question to report items raised by the shareholders.

2. Proposal Items

- (1) Adoption of the 2022 Annual Business Report and Financial Statements
(Proposed by the Board of Directors)

Explanation:

- a) This Company's 2022 Annual Business Report and Financial Statements including the Parent Company Only Financial Statements and Consolidated Financial Statements (please refer to Appendix 1~3) had been resolved by the Board and Directors and reviewed by the Company's Audit Committee, of which the Parent Company Only Financial Statements and the Consolidated Financial Statements had been audited by CPA, Hsiao, Chun-Yuan and CPA, Chou, Chien-Hung from PricewaterhouseCoopers, Taiwan. The Company's Audit Committee has found no discrepancies after a thorough review and has made a written review report.
- b) It is proposed by the Board of Directors to submit the 2022 Annual Business Report and Financial Reports to this Annual General Shareholders' Meeting for adoption.

Resolution:

There is no question raised by the shareholders. Approved and acknowledged as proposed by the Board of Directors by voting (a total of 2,338,596,592 shares with voting rights were present when votes were cast; the number of voting rights for approval is 2,155,445,321, among which 1,434,958,377 was exercised by electronic transmission, the number of voting rights for rejection is 960,269, the number of invalid votes is 0, the number of voting rights for abstention is 182,191,002, and 92.16% of the total voting rights voted for approval when votes were cast).

- (2) Adoption of the 2022 Earnings Distribution
(Proposed by the Board of Directors)

Explanation:

- a) The 2022 Earnings Distribution Table is compiled as follows in accordance with Company Act and the Company's Articles of Incorporation and had been resolved by the Board of Directors and reviewed by the Company's Audit Committee. The Audit Committee has found no discrepancies after a thorough review and has made a written review report.
- b) The Board of Directors proposed to set aside NT\$25,559,826,358 for cash dividends. According to the number of shares issued and entitled to distribution totaling 2,597,543,329, the cash dividends of NT\$9.84 per share will be distributed. The Board of Directors authorized the Chairman subject to the approval of Annual General Shareholders' Meeting to set a record date on which the proposed cash dividends would be distributed according to the shareholding ratio of shareholders appeared in the register of shareholders on the designated record date of distribution. In the event that the proposed earnings distribution approved is affected by an amendment to relevant laws or regulations, a request by the competent authorities, or a change in common shares (such as, buyback of shares for transfer or cancellation, domestic capital increase by cash, and exercise of employee stock options), it is proposed that the Chairman be

- authorized to adjust the cash dividends to be distributed to each share based on the number of actual shares outstanding on the record date for distribution.
- c) It is proposed by the Board of Directors to submit the 2022 Earnings Distribution to this Annual General Shareholders' Meeting for adoption.

Delta Electronics, Inc.
2022 Earnings Distribution Table

Item	Description	Unit: NT\$ Amount
Net profit after tax for the year 2022		32,665,728,232
Subtract: Setting aside 10% legal reserve		3,288,320,417
Add: Reversal of special reserve		13,198,043,745
Earnings available for distribution by the end of 2022		42,575,451,560
Add: Retained earnings in the beginning of 2022		33,024,154,192
Actuarial profit on defined benefit plan in 2022		209,625,641
Profit on disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income in 2022		8,491,956
Subtract: Difference between consideration and carrying amount of subsidiaries acquired or disposed in 2022		641,659
Earnings available for distribution by the end of the fiscal year (Note 1)		75,817,081,690
Distribution Items:		
Shareholders' dividends – Cash	NT\$9.84 per share	25,559,826,358
Undistributed earnings by the end of 2022		50,257,255,332

(Note 1) The principle of 2022 earnings distribution: earnings available for distribution by the end of the fiscal year shall be distributed first.

(Note 2) Cash dividends distributed are rounded up to NT\$1. The total amount of fractional cash dividends less than NT\$1 shall be reversed to undistributed earnings.

Chairman: Yancey Hai

Manager: Ping Cheng

Chief Accounting Officer: Beau Yu

Resolution:

There is no question raised by the shareholders. Approved and acknowledged as proposed by the Board of Directors by voting (a total of 2,338,596,592 shares with voting rights were present when votes were cast; the number of voting rights for approval is 2,158,894,598, among which 1,438,407,654 was exercised by electronic transmission, the number of voting rights for rejection is 262,839, the number of invalid votes is 0, the number of voting rights for abstention is 179,439,155, and 92.31% of the total voting rights voted for approval when votes were cast).

3. Discussion Items

- (1) Discussion of the Amendments to the Articles of Incorporation
(Proposed by the Board of Directors)

Explanation:

- a) In order to accommodate the Company's business practice, it is proposed to amend certain provisions of the Articles of Incorporation. Please see the comparison table of revised articles of the Articles of Incorporation for the detailed revisions.
- b) The proposed amendments are submitted for discussion.

Comparison Table of Revised Articles of the Articles of Incorporation

Article	Article after revision	Article before revision	Explanation
Article 1	The Company is incorporated as a company limited by shares under the Company Act of the Republic of China, and its name is "台達電子工業股份有限公司" <u>in the Chinese language, and "Delta Electronics, Inc." in the English language.</u>	The Company is incorporated as a company limited by shares under the Company Act of the Republic of China, and its name is "台達電子工業股份有限公司".	Disclosure of the English name of the Company
Article 2	The Company is engaged in the following businesses: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <u>1.</u> <u>A101020 Growing of crops;</u> <u>2.</u> <u>A101030 Growing of special crops;</u> <u>3.</u> <u>A101040 Growing of edible fungi;</u> <u>4.</u> <u>A102041 Recreational agriculture;</u> <u>5.</u> C801010 Basic chemical industry business; <u>6.</u> C801990 Other chemical material manufacturing business; <u>7.</u> C802120 Industrial catalyst manufacturing; <u>8.</u> CA02990 Other fabricated metal products manufacturing not elsewhere classified; <u>9.</u> CA04010 Metal surface treating; <u>10.</u> CB01010 Machinery equipment manufacturing business; <u>11.</u> CB01071 Frozen and air-conditioning manufacturing business; <u>12.</u> CB01990 Other machinery manufacturing business; <u>13.</u> CC01010 Electronic power generating, electric transmission and power distributing machinery manufacturing business; <u>14.</u> CC01030 Electric appliance and audiovisual electric products manufacturing business; <u>15.</u> CC01040 Lighting equipment 	The Company is engaged in the following businesses: <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <u>1.</u> C801010 Basic chemical industry business; <u>2.</u> C801990 Other chemical material manufacturing business; <u>3.</u> C802120 Industrial catalyst manufacturing; <u>4.</u> CA02990 Other fabricated metal products manufacturing not elsewhere classified; <u>5.</u> CA04010 Metal surface treating; <u>6.</u> CB01010 Machinery equipment manufacturing business; <u>7.</u> CB01071 Frozen and air-conditioning manufacturing business; <u>8.</u> CB01990 Other machinery manufacturing business; <u>9.</u> CC01010 Electronic power generating, Electric transmission and power distributing machinery manufacturing business; <u>10.</u> CC01030 Electric appliance and audiovisual electric products manufacturing business; <u>11.</u> CC01040 Lighting equipment manufacturing business; <u>12.</u> CC01060 Wire communication equipment and apparatus manufacturing business; 	Additions and amendments to the article due to the Company's business needs and amendments promulgated by the competent authority

Article	Article after revision	Article before revision	Explanation
	manufacturing business;	<u>13.</u> CC01070 Wireless communication devices and equipment manufacturing business;	
<u>16.</u>	CC01060 Wire communication equipment and apparatus manufacturing business;	<u>14.</u> CC01080 Electronic parts and components manufacturing business;	
<u>17.</u>	CC01070 Wireless communication devices and equipment manufacturing business;	<u>15.</u> CC01090 Batteries manufacturing business;	
<u>18.</u>	CC01080 Electronic parts and components manufacturing business;	<u>16.</u> CC01101 Restrained telecommunication radio frequency equipment and materials manufacturing;	
<u>19.</u>	CC01090 Batteries manufacturing business;	<u>17.</u> CC01110 Computers and its peripheral equipment manufacturing business;	
<u>20.</u>	CC01100 Restrained telecommunication radio frequency equipment and materials manufacturing;	<u>18.</u> CC01120 Data storage media manufacturing and duplicating;	
<u>21.</u>	CC01110 Computers and its peripheral equipment manufacturing business;	<u>19.</u> CC01990 Other electrical and electronic machinery and materials manufacturing business;	
<u>22.</u>	CC01120 Data storage media manufacturing and duplicating;	<u>20.</u> CD01010 Ship and parts manufacturing business;	
<u>23.</u>	CC01990 Other electrical and electronic machinery and materials manufacturing business;	<u>21.</u> CD01020 Tramway cars manufacturing business;	
<u>24.</u>	CD01010 Ship and parts manufacturing business;	<u>22.</u> CD01030 Automobiles and auto-parts manufacturing business;	
<u>25.</u>	CD01020 Tramway cars manufacturing business;	<u>23.</u> CD01040 Motorcycles and motorcycle parts manufacturing business;	
<u>26.</u>	CD01030 Automobiles and auto-parts manufacturing business;	<u>24.</u> CD01050 Bicycles and bicycle parts manufacturing business;	
<u>27.</u>	CD01040 Motorcycles and motorcycle parts manufacturing business;	<u>25.</u> CD01060 Aircraft and parts manufacturing business;	
<u>28.</u>	CD01050 Bicycles and bicycle parts manufacturing business;	<u>26.</u> CD01990 Other transportation equipment and parts manufacturing business;	
<u>29.</u>	CD01060 Aircraft and parts manufacturing business;	<u>27.</u> CE01010 General equipment and instruments manufacturing business;	
<u>30.</u>	CD01990 Other transportation equipment and parts manufacturing business;	<u>28.</u> CE01021 Measuring instruments manufacturing business;	
<u>31.</u>	CE01010 General equipment and instruments manufacturing business;	<u>29.</u> CE01030 Photographic and optical equipment manufacturing business;	
<u>32.</u>	CE01021 Measuring instruments manufacturing business;	<u>30.</u> CE01040 Clocks and watches manufacturing business;	
<u>33.</u>	CE01030 Photographic and optical equipment manufacturing business;	<u>31.</u> CE01990 Other photographic and optical equipment manufacturing business;	
<u>34.</u>	CE01040 Clocks and watches manufacturing business;	<u>32.</u> CF01011 Medical appliances and equipment business;	
<u>35.</u>	CE01990 Other photographic and		

Article	Article after revision	Article before revision	Explanation
	<p>optical equipment manufacturing business;</p> <p><u>36.</u> CF01011 Medical appliances and equipment business;</p> <p><u>37.</u> CQ01010 Die manufacturing;</p> <p><u>38.</u> E599010 Pipe lines construction business;</p> <p><u>39.</u> E601010 Electric appliance installation business;</p> <p><u>40.</u> E601020 Electric appliance construction business;</p> <p><u>41.</u> E602011 Frozen and air-conditioning engineering;</p> <p><u>42.</u> E603010 Cables construction;</p> <p><u>43.</u> E603040 Fire safety equipment installation business;</p> <p><u>44.</u> E603050 Automation control equipment manufacturing business;</p> <p><u>45.</u> E603090 Lighting equipment installation business;</p> <p><u>46.</u> E604010 Machinery installation business;</p> <p><u>47.</u> E605010 Computer equipment installation business;</p> <p><u>48.</u> E701010 Telecommunications construction;</p> <p><u>49.</u> E701030 Restricted telecommunication radio frequency equipment and materials installation business;</p> <p><u>50.</u> EZ05010 Apparatus installation and construction business;</p> <p><u>51.</u> EZ14010 Sports ground equipment construction;</p> <p><u>52.</u> F101130 Wholesale of vegetable and fruits;</p> <p><u>53.</u> F106030 Wholesale of die;</p> <p><u>54.</u> F106040 Water containers wholesale business;</p> <p><u>55.</u> F108031 Drugs and medical goods wholesale business;</p> <p><u>56.</u> F113010 Machinery wholesale business;</p> <p><u>57.</u> F113020 Electrical appliances wholesale business;</p> <p><u>58.</u> F113030 Wholesale of precision Instruments;</p> <p><u>59.</u> F113050 Computer and office appliances and equipment wholesale business;</p> <p><u>60.</u> F113060 Wholesale of metrological</p>	<p><u>33.</u> CQ01010 Die manufacturing;</p> <p><u>34.</u> E599010 Pipe lines construction business;</p> <p><u>35.</u> E601010 Electric appliance installation business;</p> <p><u>36.</u> E601020 Electric appliance construction business;</p> <p><u>37.</u> E602011 Frozen and air-conditioning Engineering;</p> <p><u>38.</u> E603010 Cables construction;</p> <p><u>39.</u> E603040 Fire safety equipment installation business;</p> <p><u>40.</u> E603050 Automation control equipment manufacturing business;</p> <p><u>41.</u> E603090 Lighting equipment installation business;</p> <p><u>42.</u> E604010 Machinery installation business;</p> <p><u>43.</u> E605010 Computer equipment installation business;</p> <p><u>44.</u> E701010 Telecommunications construction;</p> <p><u>45.</u> E701030 Restricted telecommunication radio frequency equipment and materials installation business;</p> <p><u>46.</u> EZ05010 Apparatus installation and construction business;</p> <p><u>47.</u> EZ14010 Sports ground equipment construction;</p> <p><u>48.</u> F101130 Wholesale of vegetable and fruits;</p> <p><u>49.</u> F106030 Wholesale of die;</p> <p><u>50.</u> F106040 Water containers wholesale business;</p> <p><u>51.</u> F108031 Drugs and medical goods wholesale business;</p> <p><u>52.</u> <u>F109070 Wholesale of stationery articles, musical Instruments and educational entertainment articles;</u></p> <p><u>53.</u> F113010 Machinery wholesale business;</p> <p><u>54.</u> F113020 Electrical appliances wholesale business;</p> <p><u>55.</u> F113030 Wholesale of precision Instruments;</p> <p><u>56.</u> F113050 Computer and office appliances and equipment wholesale business;</p>	

Article	Article after revision	Article before revision	Explanation
	Instruments;	<u>57.</u> F113060 Wholesale of metrological Instruments;	
	<u>61.</u> F113070 Telecommunication equipment wholesale business;	<u>58.</u> F113070 Telecommunication equipment wholesale business;	
	<u>62.</u> F113110 Wholesale of batteries;	<u>59.</u> F113110 Wholesale of batteries;	
	<u>63.</u> F118010 Computer software wholesale business;	<u>60.</u> F118010 Computer software wholesale business;	
	<u>64.</u> F119010 Electronic components and materials wholesale business;	<u>61.</u> F119010 Electronic components and materials wholesale business;	
	<u>65.</u> F199990 Other wholesale business;	<u>62.</u> F199990 Other wholesale business;	
	<u>66.</u> F201010 Retail sale of agricultural products;	<u>63.</u> F201010 Retail sale of agricultural products;	
	<u>67.</u> F206030 Retail sale of die;	<u>64.</u> F206030 Retail sale of die;	
	<u>68.</u> F208031 Medical equipment retail business;	<u>65.</u> F208031 Medical equipment retail business;	
	<u>69.</u> F213010 Electrical appliances retail business;	<u>66.</u> <u>F209060 Education, musical instruments and entertainment articles retail business;</u>	
	<u>70.</u> F213030 Computer and office appliances and equipment retail business;	<u>67.</u> F213010 Electrical appliances retail business;	
	<u>71.</u> F213050 Retail sale of metrological Instruments;	<u>68.</u> F213030 Computer and office appliances and equipment retail business;	
	<u>72.</u> F213060 Telecommunication equipment retail business;	<u>69.</u> F213050 Retail sale of metrological Instruments;	
	<u>73.</u> F213110 Retail sale of batteries;	<u>70.</u> F213060 Telecommunication equipment retail business;	
	<u>74.</u> F217010 Retail sale of fire safety equipment;	<u>71.</u> F213110 Retail sale of batteries;	
	<u>75.</u> F218010 Computer software retail business;	<u>72.</u> F217010 Retail sale of fire safety equipment;	
	<u>76.</u> F219010 Electronic components and materials retail business;	<u>73.</u> F218010 Computer software retail business;	
	<u>77.</u> F399040 Non-store retail business;	<u>74.</u> F219010 Electronic components and materials retail business;	
	<u>78.</u> F401010 International trade business;	<u>75.</u> F399040 Non-store retail business;	
	<u>79.</u> F401181 Measuring instrument importing business;	<u>76.</u> F401010 International trade business;	
	<u>80.</u> F601010 Intellectual property business;	<u>77.</u> <u>F401021 Restricted telecommunication radio frequency equipment and materials import business;</u>	
	<u>81.</u> <u>G202010 Parking area operators;</u>	<u>78.</u> F401181 Measuring instrument importing business;	
	<u>82.</u> G801010 Warehousing and storage business;	<u>79.</u> F601010 Intellectual property business;	
	<u>83.</u> I101061 Professional engineering consulting;	<u>80.</u> G801010 Warehousing and storage business;	
	<u>84.</u> I103060 Management consulting services business;	<u>81.</u> I103060 Management consulting services business;	
	<u>85.</u> I199990 Other consulting services;	<u>82.</u> I199990 Other consulting services;	
	<u>86.</u> I301010 Software design and service business;		
	<u>87.</u> I301020 Data processing services business;		
	<u>88.</u> I301030 Digital information supply services business;		

Article	Article after revision	Article before revision	Explanation
	<p><u>89.</u> I501010 Product external appearance designing business;</p> <p><u>90.</u> I599990 Other design business;</p> <p><u>91.</u> IG02010 Research development service business;</p> <p><u>92.</u> IG03010 Energy technical services business;</p> <p><u>93.</u> IZ13010 Network authentication service business;</p> <p><u>94.</u> IZ99990 Other industry and commerce services not elsewhere classified;</p> <p><u>95.</u> JE01010 Rental and leasing business;</p> <p><u>96.</u> ZZ99999 All businesses that are not prohibited or restricted by laws and regulations other than those requiring special permits.</p>	<p><u>83.</u> I301010 Software design and service business;</p> <p><u>84.</u> I301020 Data processing services business;</p> <p><u>85.</u> I301030 Digital information supply services business;</p> <p><u>86.</u> <u>I401010 General advertising service business;</u></p> <p><u>87.</u> I501010 Product external appearance designing business;</p> <p><u>88.</u> I599990 Other design business;</p> <p><u>89.</u> IG02010 Research development service business;</p> <p><u>90.</u> IG03010 Energy technical services business;</p> <p><u>91.</u> <u>IZ03010 Newspaper clipping business;</u></p> <p><u>92.</u> <u>IZ04010 Translation business;</u></p> <p><u>93.</u> <u>IZ10010 Typesetting business;</u></p> <p><u>94.</u> IZ13010 Network authentication service business;</p> <p><u>95.</u> IZ99990 Other industry and commerce services not elsewhere classified;</p> <p><u>96.</u> <u>J303010 Magazines (journals) publishing business;</u></p> <p><u>97.</u> <u>J304010 Books publishing business;</u></p> <p><u>98.</u> <u>J305010 Audio publishing business;</u></p> <p><u>99.</u> <u>J399010 Software publishing business;</u></p> <p><u>100.</u> <u>J399990 Other publishing business;</u></p> <p><u>101.</u> <u>J701070 Computer recreational activities;</u></p> <p><u>102.</u> JE01010 Rental and leasing business;</p> <p><u>103.</u> ZZ99999 All businesses that are not prohibited or restricted by laws and regulations other than those requiring special permits.</p>	
Article 30	<p>If the Company makes profits for the current year, the Board of Directors shall resolve on the allocation of at least 3% as the employee compensation and no more than 1% as the compensation for directors.</p> <p>If the Company has cumulative losses, the amount equivalent to such losses shall be reserved prior to the allocation and reported in the shareholders' meeting. Qualification requirements of employees, including the employees of subsidiaries of the company meeting certain specific requirements, entitled to</p>	<p>If the Company makes profits for the current year, the Board of Directors shall resolve on the allocation of at least 3% as the employee compensation and no more than 1% as the compensation for directors.</p> <p>If the Company has cumulative losses, the amount equivalent to such losses shall be reserved prior to the allocation and reported in the shareholders' meeting. Qualification requirements of employees, including the employees of subsidiaries of the company meeting certain specific requirements, entitled to</p>	Amendments are made due to practical requirement.

Article	Article after revision	Article before revision	Explanation
	<p>receive the abovementioned compensation, may be specified by the authorized Board of Directors or the person authorized by the Board of Directors.</p> <p>The Company shall allocate the earnings for each fiscal year in the following order:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Paying tax; 2. Making up losses for preceding years; 3. Setting aside a legal reserve at 10% of the earnings unless the accumulated amount of the legal reserve has reached the total authorized capital of the Company; 4. Setting aside or reversing a special reserve according to relevant regulations when necessary; 5. The balance together with the retained earnings as of the beginning of the fiscal year concerned shall be the shareholders' dividends. The proposed of earnings distribution shall be set by the Board of Directors and submitted to shareholders' meetings for resolving. <p>The Company is at a stage of stable growth, and the benefits of shareholders, stability of financial condition and business development <u>shall be considered when it comes to dividend distribution. In view of its future capital expenditure and reinvestment plans, the amount of dividends distributed to shareholders should not be less than 50% of its net profit after tax of the year, of which cash should account for more than 15% of the dividends distributed to shareholders.</u></p>	<p>receive the abovementioned compensation, may be specified by the authorized Board of Directors or the person authorized by the Board of Directors.</p> <p>The Company shall allocate the earnings for each fiscal year in the following order:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Paying tax; 2. Making up losses for preceding years; 3. Setting aside a legal reserve at 10% of the earnings unless the accumulated amount of the legal reserve has reached the total authorized capital of the Company; 4. Setting aside or reversing a special reserve according to relevant regulations when necessary; 5. The balance together with the retained earnings as of the beginning of the fiscal year concerned shall be the shareholders' dividends. The proposed of earnings distribution shall be set by the Board of Directors and submitted to shareholders' meetings for resolving. <u>As the Company is at a stage of stable growth, and considering the benefits of shareholders, stability of financial condition and business development, the amount of dividends distributed to shareholders shall be no less than 60% of the distributable earnings of the current year and no less than 15% of the shareholder's dividends shall be in the form of cash.</u> 	
Article 33	These Articles of Incorporation were enacted on July 28, 1975; (the 1 st through 50 th revision dates have been omitted for simplicity) The fifty-first amendment was made on June 14, 2022; <u>The fifty-second amendment was made on June 13, 2023.</u>	These Articles of Incorporation were enacted on July 28, 1975; (the 1 st through 50 th revision dates have been omitted for simplicity) The fifty-first amendment was made on June 14, 2022.	Addition of the 52 st revision date.

Resolution:

There is no question raised by the shareholders. Approved and acknowledged as proposed by the Board of Directors by voting (a total of 2,338,596,592 shares with voting rights were present when votes were cast; the number of voting rights for approval is 2,135,687,212, among which 1,415,201,268 was exercised by electronic transmission, the number of voting rights for rejection is 446,438, the number of invalid votes is 0, the number of voting rights for abstention is 202,462,942, and 91.32% of the total voting rights voted for approval when votes were cast).

(2) Discussion of the Amendments to the Shareholders' Meeting Rules and Procedures
(Proposed by the Board of Directors)

Explanation:

- a) It is proposed to amend certain provisions of the Shareholders' Meeting Rules and Procedures in order to comply with the amendments to the "Sample Template for XX Co., Ltd. Rules of Procedure for Shareholders Meetings Regulations Governing Shareholders' Meeting Rules and Procedures" announced by the Taiwan Stock Exchange. Please see the comparison table of revised articles of the Shareholders' Meeting Rules and Procedures for the detailed revisions.
- b) The proposed amendments are submitted for discussion.

Comparison Table of Revised Articles of the Shareholders' Meeting Rules and Procedures

Article	Article after revision	Article before revision	Explanation
Article 3	<p>The Company's shareholders' meeting shall be convened by the Board of Directors unless applicable laws and regulations provide otherwise.</p> <p><u>The Company shall, pursuant to a resolution adopted by a majority vote of a meeting of the board of directors attended by two-thirds or more of all the directors, convene a virtual-only shareholders' meeting.</u></p> <p>Changes to how the Company convenes its shareholders' meeting shall be resolved by the Board of Directors, and shall be made no later than mailing of the shareholders' meeting notice.</p> <p>The Company shall prepare the electronic files of the notification of the shareholders' meeting, the proxy instrument, agenda and materials relating to proposals for acknowledgment and discussion and election or discharge of directors (including independent</p>	<p>The Company's shareholders' meeting shall be convened by the Board of Directors unless applicable laws and regulations provide otherwise.</p> <p>Changes to how the Company convenes its shareholders' meeting shall be resolved by the Board of Directors, and shall be made no later than mailing of the shareholders' meeting notice.</p> <p>The Company shall prepare the electronic files of the notification of the shareholders' meeting, the proxy instrument, agenda and materials relating to proposals for acknowledgment and discussion and election or discharge of directors (including independent directors), and upload the same to the Market Observation Post System Website 30 days in advance of an annual general shareholders' meeting or 15 days in advance of an extraordinary shareholders' meeting. The Company</p>	<p>1. The second paragraph will be added in order to protect the rights and interests of shareholders, when the Company convenes a virtual-only shareholders' meeting, because there is no physical venue for shareholders to attend. Therefore, a special resolution adopted by the board of directors will be required.</p> <p>2. Paragraph 2 will</p>

Article	Article after revision	Article before revision	Explanation
	<p>directors), and upload the same to the Market Observation Post System Website 30 days in advance of an annual general shareholders' meeting or 15 days in advance of an extraordinary shareholders' meeting. The Company shall also prepare the electronic files of the shareholders' meeting agenda and supplemental materials and upload the same to the Market Observation Post System Website 21 days in advance of an annual general shareholders' meeting or 15 days in advance of an extraordinary shareholders' meeting. The Company shall make the shareholders' meeting agenda and supplemental materials available for shareholders to review at any time 15 days in advance of the shareholders' meeting and these documents shall be displayed at the Company and professional stock affairs agency appointed by the Company.</p> <p><u>The Company shall make the meeting agenda and supplemental meeting materials in the preceding paragraph available to shareholders for review in the following manner on the day of the shareholders meeting:</u></p> <p><u>1. For physical shareholders meetings, to be distributed on-site at the meeting.</u></p> <p><u>2. For hybrid shareholders meetings, to be distributed on-site at the meeting and shared on the virtual meeting platform.</u></p> <p><u>3. For virtual-only shareholders meetings, electronic files shall be shared on the virtual meeting platform.</u></p> <p>(the rest is omitted)</p>	<p>shall also prepare the electronic files of the shareholders' meeting agenda and supplemental materials and upload the same to the Market Observation Post System Website 21 days in advance of an annual general shareholders' meeting or 15 days in advance of an extraordinary shareholders' meeting. The Company shall make the shareholders' meeting agenda and supplemental materials available for shareholders to review at any time 15 days in advance of the shareholders' meeting and these documents shall be displayed at the Company and professional stock affairs agency appointed by the Company <u>and shall be distributed at the shareholders' meeting.</u></p> <p>(the rest is omitted)</p>	<p>be renumbered as paragraph 3.</p> <p>3. Paragraph 3 will be renumbered as paragraph 4, and this paragraph will be revised to ensure the shareholders to review the agenda and supplemental meeting materials whether they participate in the physical shareholders' meeting or participate through video. besides, the fifth paragraph is added accordingly.</p> <p>4. Paragraph 4 to 10 will be renumbered as paragraph 6 to 12.</p>

Resolution:

There is no question raised by the shareholders. Approved and acknowledged as proposed by the Board of Directors by voting (a total of 2,338,596,592 shares with voting rights were present when votes were cast; the number of voting rights for approval is 2,062,132,242, among which 1,341,645,298 was exercised by electronic transmission, the number of voting rights for rejection is 70,956,250, the number of invalid votes is 0, the number of voting rights

for abstention is 2,055,508,100, and 88.17% of the total voting rights voted for approval when votes were cast).

(3) Discussion of the Amendments to the Director Election Regulations
(Proposed by the Board of Directors)

Explanation:

- a) It is proposed to amend certain provisions of the Director Election Regulations in accordance with the evaluation of the Dow Jones Sustainability World Index (DJSI).
- b) The proposed amendments are submitted for discussion.

Comparison Table of Revised Articles of the Director Election Regulations

Article	Article after revision	Article before revision	Explanation
Article 3	When <u>nominating and</u> selecting the Company's directors, it should take into consideration the overall composition of the Board of Directors. <u>The composition of the board of directors shall be determined by taking diversity into consideration, such as including different genders, ages, races, nationalities, cultures, professional backgrounds and working fields, etc. Meanwhile it is advised that the board members possess the knowledge, skills, and qualities needed to perform their duties in general, including business judgment, accounting and financial analysis ability, administrative management ability, crisis management ability, industry knowledge, international market perspective, leadership ability, and decision-making ability.</u> The number of directors having a spousal relationship or family relationship within the second degree of kinship with any other director shall be less than half of the total number of directors.	When selecting the Company's directors, it should take into consideration the overall composition of the Board of Directors. <u>The members of the Board of Directors must</u> commonly possess the knowledge, skills, and qualities needed to perform their duties, including business judgment, accounting and financial analysis ability, administrative management ability, crisis management ability, industry knowledge, international market perspective, leadership ability, and decision-making ability. The number of directors having a spousal relationship or family relationship within the second degree of kinship with any other director shall be less than half of the total number of directors.	Revision of this paragraph will be made to taking diversity into consideration when forming the board of directors in accordance with the evaluation of the Dow Jones Sustainability World Index (DJSI).

Resolution:

There is no question raised by the shareholders. Approved and acknowledged as proposed by the Board of Directors by voting (a total of 2,338,596,592 shares with voting rights were present when votes were cast; the number of voting rights for approval is 2,136,060,142, among which 1,415,573,198 was exercised by electronic transmission, the number of voting rights for rejection is 67,257, the number of invalid votes is 0, the number of voting rights for

abstention is 202,469,193, and 91.33% of the total voting rights voted for approval when votes were cast).

(4) Discussion of the Release from Non-competition Restrictions on Directors
(Proposed by the Board of Directors)

Explanation:

- a) According to Article 209 of the Company Act, a director who conducts business within the business scope of the Company for himself or others shall explain at the shareholders' meeting the essential contents of such conduct and obtain the shareholders' approval.
- b) As certain directors concurrently work for other companies, which may constitute the act restricted under Article 209 of the Company Act, it is proposed to release the non-competition restrictions on the directors, without prejudice to the interests of the Company.
- c) The proposal is submitted for discussion.

Description of Positions of Directors in Other Companies (New)

Title	Name	Positions in Other Companies (Note)	
Vice-Chairman	Mark Ko	Ancora Semiconductors Inc.	Director
Director	Simon Chang	Delta Energy Technology Puhuan (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.	Director
Director	Victor Cheng	Atrust Computer Corporation	Director
Independent Director	Ji-Ren Lee	AIROHA Technology Corp.	Independent Director Audit Committee Member Chairman and Convener of Compensation Committee
Independent Director	Rose Tsou	FundRich Securities	Director
		IPEVO Corp.	Director Compensation Committee Member
Independent Director	Audrey Tseng	BRIM Biotechnology, Inc.	Director
		ASUSTeK Computer Inc.	Independent Director Audit Committee Member
		Coretronic Corporation	Independent Director Audit Committee Member Compensation Committee Member Nomination Committee Member
		Bionime Corporation	Independent Director Audit Committee Member Compensation Committee Member

Note : Excluding subsidiaries that are 100% owned by the Company.

Resolution:

There is no question raised by the shareholders. Approved and acknowledged as proposed by the Board of Directors by voting (a total of 2,338,596,592 shares with voting rights were present when votes were cast; the number of voting rights for approval is 1,958,436,900, among which 1,237,949,956 was exercised by electronic transmission, the number of voting rights for rejection is 14,927,452, the number of invalid votes is 0, the number of voting rights for abstention is 365,232,240, and 83.74% of the total voting rights voted for approval when votes were cast).

4. Extemporaneous Motions: None

There is no question to extemporaneous motions raised by the shareholders.

Meeting Adjourn : 10:33 AM, June 13, 2023

Chairman: Yancey Hai

Recorder: Yichun Chen

Appendix 1

Business Report

In 2022, there was a tightening of monetary policy in major international economies, as well as high inflationary pressures and ongoing pandemic lockdowns in many countries. All of this has led to global instability; however, imbalances in supply chains since the outbreak have gradually eased. The collective efforts of all members of Delta have contributed to the growth of the Company's annual revenue and earnings per share (EPS). The consolidated revenue in 2022 was NT\$384.4 billion, a 22.2% increase from the previous year; gross profit was NT\$110.8 billion with a gross profit margin of 28.8%; net operating profit was NT\$41.4 billion with a net profit margin of 10.8%; net income after tax was NT\$32.7 billion with a net after-tax profit margin of 8.5%; EPS was NT\$12.58 and return on equity (ROE) ratio was 19.13%. Here is a summary of the performance and status of Delta's core business categories in 2022.

Power Electronics

In power electronics Delta stands firm as a global business leader providing AC/DC and DC/DC power supplies, brushless DC fans and thermal systems, and the miniaturization of key components. Its product lineup also covers various application markets, such as industrial, medical, automotive, household, satellite, information communication, and others.

Delta's latest 3200W titanium-grade server power supply CRPS is designed with Gallium Nitride (GaN). Compared to SiC-MOSFETs with the same volume, the titanium-grade server power supply CRPS designed with GaN components can have its power density increased by 25% and its power efficiency improved further from 94% to 96%. With this high-frequency design, the size of the power supply can also be greatly reduced, and the saved space can be used for capacitor settings. If the power of a data center fails without warning, the buffer time can then be extended by as much as 30% through the capacitor, further strengthening system reliability.

As a global expert in power management and thermal solutions, Delta has been recognized by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for its excellent product performance and energy efficiency over the years. In 2022, Delta was named an ENERGY STAR® Partner of the Year for the seventh consecutive year, having also received the Sustained Excellence Award, the highest honor from ENERGY STAR® for five consecutive years.

Delta has invested in the automotive and electric vehicle markets for more than a decade. In addition to providing automotive components, such as automotive inductors, automotive fans, and others, Delta is a direct supplier of key vehicle systems such as power management systems, motor drives, motor controllers, and more, to the world's largest automakers. To accelerate the development of electric vehicles, Delta signed an MoU in 2022 with automotive semiconductor manufacturer NXP Semiconductor, establishing a joint laboratory that will help Delta speed up its product development and verification time, reduce development costs, as well as improve product efficiency, power density, and system integration capabilities.

Automation

Not only do Delta's industrial automation products and solutions enable many customers around the world to build more flexible and resilient smart manufacturing lines, but they also help customers progressively achieve their sustainable goals of energy conservation and carbon reduction.

In fluid automation, the equipment used for controlling liquid or gas is indispensable and important to business operations, public life, and even national infrastructure. However, a large proportion of fluid equipment often needs to operate continuously for long periods of time, and this consumes a significant amount of power. Delta's solutions can help customers improve product performance and energy consumption. Moreover, an administrator can monitor the operation status of all equipment and power usage information from the back-end management platform and formulate an optimal power consumption strategy accordingly, resulting in considerable energy savings.

Infrastructure

The data center industry is booming with the massive increase in cloud services. However, while cloud computing is being implemented, the surge in power consumption and heat dissipation associated with high-performance computing poses new challenges to the stability of information systems and carbon management. Delta's "two-phase immersion cooling" data center solution combines the latest technology with innovative mechanisms designed to immerse electronic equipment directly in non-conductive, low-boiling point and easy-to-evaporate liquid coolant. Through a phase-change cooling system, heat is taken away and the heat exchange process is reduced, while improving heat dissipation efficiency. Compared to traditional air-cooled heat dissipation designs, Delta's solution reduces energy consumption by a substantial 84%.

In 2022, as border restrictions and global supply chain bottlenecks gradually eased in Europe and the United States, Delta's communication power supply business, network communication products, energy storage business, and electric vehicle charging business all achieved new milestones. Delta supplied about 250 DC and AC chargers during the 2022 G20 and B20 summits held in Bali, Indonesia, providing charging services for nearly a thousand electric vehicles. As a service provider, Delta offers a series of comprehensive charging equipment solutions to meet the charging needs of electric buses, electric cars, and electric locomotives. Delta's background system integration technology and software connection capabilities can effectively improve the operational efficiency of charging stations.

At the same time, the Lanyu energy storage system that Delta handed over to the Taiwan Power Company for operation in June 2022 has helped solve their problem of peak demand due to the summer influx of tourists. Unlike expensive and highly polluting diesel generators, Delta's energy storage system can effectively strengthen the stability of Lanyu's power system, thus resolving power supply issues in the outlying islands.

In response to the 1.5°C pathway for keeping global warming under control, Delta has formulated a long-term target of achieving "Net Zero" emissions at all global operating sites by 2050. Delta became the first in the technology hardware and equipment industry in Asia and the 125th company in the world to pass the SBTi's Net Zero target review.

In the 2022 climate change report published by CDP (formerly known as the Carbon Disclosure Project), Delta was selected for a double A List rating on the two environmental issues of "climate change" and "water security management". In the 2022 Dow Jones Sustainability Indices (DJSI) evaluation, Delta's overall performance in the social dimension also scored at the 100% percentile in the global electronic equipment industry, which shows that Delta continues to strengthen its people-oriented core values amid the global trend of energy conservation and carbon reduction. In addition, Delta has not only been selected as the best international brand in Taiwan for the twelfth year, but its brand value has also increased by another 8% since 2021, reaching US\$426 million, a record of ten consecutive years of growth.

Delta officially began its second 50 years in 2022. Consistently combining business development and sustainable goals in its operations, Delta aims to achieve a sustainable future through energy-saving technologies. With sincere thanks to all employees, customers, shareholders, and partners for their long-term support, Delta will continue to work together with all its colleagues to reach its next peak of business success going forward.

Chairman	Yancey Hai
Manager	Ping Cheng
Chief Accounting Officer	Beau Yu

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Delta Electronics, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying parent company only balance sheets of Delta Electronics, Inc. (the "Company") as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related parent company only statements of comprehensive income, of changes in equity and of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the parent company only financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, based on our audits and the reports of other auditors (refer to the Other matter section), the accompanying parent company only financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with the "Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers".

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with the "Regulations Governing Auditing and Attestation of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants" and Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the parent company only financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Norm of Professional Ethics for Certified Public Accountant of the Republic of China, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. Based on our audits and the audit reports of other auditors, we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the Company's 2022 parent company only financial statements. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the parent company only financial statements as a whole and, in

forming our opinion thereon, we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matters for the Company's 2022 parent company only financial statements are stated as follows:

Investments accounted for under equity method

Description

Refer to Note 4(37) in the consolidated financial statements for the accounting policy on business combination. Refer to Notes 6(10) and (31) in the consolidated financial statements for the accounting treatment of business combination and the allocation of purchase price.

In December 2021, the subsidiary of the Company-Delta International Holding Limited B.V. acquired 100% of the share capital of March Networks Holding Ltd. for NT\$3,462,124 thousand. Such business acquisition was recognised as investment accounted for under the equity method in the balance sheet. The allocation of the acquisition price was completed in the second quarter of 2022. The acquisition price and the amount of intangible assets arising from the business acquisition are significant and the net fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities and the allocation of intangible assets are based on management's estimation and subjective judgement. Thus, we considered the purchase price allocation for the above business combination a key audit matter.

How our audit addressed the matter

We performed the following procedures for the above key audit matter:

- A. Assessed the appropriateness and objectivity of the appraisers appointed by the management.
- B. Reviewed identification of intangible assets, fair value measurement of identifiable intangible assets, discount rates and the reasonableness of goodwill calculation in the purchase price allocation report prepared by external experts.

Intangible assets (including subsidiaries) - Impairment assessment of goodwill

Refer to Note 4(21) for the accounting policies on impairment of non-financial assets. Refer to Notes 5(2) and 6(10) for the impairment assessment of goodwill including critical accounting estimates.

As at December 31, 2022, the recognised goodwill as a result of the investments in Cyntec Co., Ltd., ELTEK AS, Delta Controls Inc., Delta Greentech (China) Co., Ltd., March Network Holdings Ltd.,

Amerlux LLC and Trihedral Engineering Limited amounted to NT\$17,720,161 thousand. As the balance of goodwill acquired from the merger is material, the assumptions used in assessing goodwill impairment involves significant accounting estimates which are complex and have high uncertainty, we consider the impairment assessment of goodwill a key audit matter.

How our audit addressed the matter

We performed the following procedures for the above key audit matter:

- A. Understood the process of goodwill impairment assessment, obtained the assessment form provided by management and assessed whether the valuation models adopted by management are reasonable for the industry, environment and the valued assets of the Company.
- B. Assessed the reasonableness of material assumptions, such as expected future cash flows, expected growth rates, operating margin and discount rates, by:
 - (a) Checking the setting of parameters of valuation models and calculation formulas;
 - (b) Confirming whether the expected future cash flows are in agreement with the budget provided by the business units;
 - (c) Comparing the expected growth rate and operating margin with historical data, economic and industrial forecast documents; and
 - (d) Comparing the discount rate with cost of capital assumptions of cash generating units and rates of return of similar assets.
- C. Performed a sensitivity analysis on the value of significant assumptions to assess the risk of impairment of goodwill if there is a change in significant assumptions.

Other matter – Reference to the audits of other auditors

We did not audit the financial statements of certain investments accounted for under the equity method and information on investees disclosed in Note 13. Therefore, our opinion expressed herein, insofar as it relates to the amounts included in respect of these associates, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors. These investments accounted for under the equity method amounted to NT\$31,866,553 thousand and NT\$24,832,494 thousand, constituting 11.10% and 10.15% of total assets as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and the comprehensive income recognised from these

associates and joint ventures accounted for under the equity method amounted to NT\$8,588,314 thousand and NT\$2,420,288 thousand, constituting 18.64% and 10.40% of the total comprehensive income for the years then ended, respectively.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the parent company only financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the parent company only financial statements in accordance with the "Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers", and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the parent company only financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the parent company only financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance, including audit committee, are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the parent company only financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the parent company only financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these parent company only financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China, we exercise professional judgment and professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- A. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the parent company only financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;
- B. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control;
- C. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management;
- D. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the parent company only financial statements or, if such

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern;

- E. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the parent company only financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the parent company only financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation; and
- F. Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the parent company only financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the parent company only financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors' report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The parent company only financial statements of Delta Electronics, Inc. as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022 expressed in US dollars are presented solely for the convenience of the reader and were translated from the financial statements expressed in New Taiwan dollars using the exchange rate of \$30.71 to US\$1.00 at December 31, 2022. This basis of translation is not in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers.

Hsiao, Chun-Yuan Chou, Chien-Hung
for and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Taiwan
February 22, 2023

The accompanying parent company only financial statements are not intended to present the financial position and results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than the Republic of China. The standards, procedures and practices in the Republic of China governing the audit of such financial statements may differ from those generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than the Republic of China. Accordingly, the accompanying parent company only financial statements and independent auditors' report are not intended for use by those who are not informed about the accounting principles or auditing standards generally accepted in the Republic of China, and their applications in practice. As the financial statements are the responsibility of the management, PricewaterhouseCoopers, Taiwan cannot accept any liability for the use of, or reliance on, the English translation or for any errors or misunderstandings that may derive from the translation.

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC.
PARENT COMPANY ONLY BALANCE SHEETS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Assets	Notes	US Dollars	New Taiwan Dollars	
		December 31, 2022	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	6(1)	\$ 62,148	\$ 1,908,576	\$ 1,157,090
Financial assets at amortised cost – current	8	3,573	109,726	121,608
Contract assets - current	6(19)	137,577	4,224,981	4,426,275
Notes receivable, net	6(4)	785	24,120	20,511
Accounts receivable, net	6(4)	304,420	9,348,724	5,544,419
Accounts receivable - related parties	7	288,097	8,847,460	8,879,653
Other receivables		4,116	126,404	87,055
Other receivables - related parties	7	25,891	795,114	426,128
Inventories	6(5)	302,140	9,278,702	7,095,719
Prepayments		42,745	1,312,705	1,082,471
Non-current assets held for sale	6(7)	-	-	320,551
Other current assets		138	4,237	2,330
Total current assets		<u>1,171,630</u>	<u>35,980,749</u>	<u>29,163,810</u>
Non-current assets				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - non-current	6(2)	30,408	933,824	947,722
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - non-current	6(3)	43,752	1,343,614	1,135,640
Contract assets - non-current	6(19)	10,260	315,074	406,546
Investments accounted for under the equity method	6(6)	7,092,313	217,804,951	184,416,439
Property, plant and equipment	6(7)	897,539	27,563,418	24,975,829
Right-of-use assets	6(8)	18,329	562,898	436,902
Intangible assets	6(9)	33,410	1,026,018	1,907,000
Deferred income tax assets	6(26)	30,780	945,264	713,673
Other non-current assets	6(4)(10)	18,957	582,168	558,096
Total non-current assets		<u>8,175,748</u>	<u>251,077,229</u>	<u>215,497,847</u>
Total assets		<u>\$ 9,347,378</u>	<u>\$ 287,057,978</u>	<u>\$ 244,661,657</u>

(Continued)

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC.
PARENT COMPANY ONLY BALANCE SHEETS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Liabilities and Equity	Notes	US Dollars	New Taiwan Dollars	
		December 31, 2022	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Current liabilities				
Short-term borrowings	6(11)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,400,000
Contract liabilities - current	6(19)	83,444	2,562,573	2,455,259
Accounts payable		202,449	6,217,212	4,296,842
Accounts payable - related parties	7	357,611	10,982,225	7,242,026
Other payables	6(12)	517,794	15,901,462	13,576,568
Other payables - related parties	7	4,161	127,790	221,839
Current income tax liabilities	6(26)	72,761	2,234,481	1,350,426
Other current liabilities		15,763	484,074	377,331
Total current liabilities		<u>1,253,983</u>	<u>38,509,817</u>	<u>30,920,291</u>
Non-current liabilities				
Bonds payable	6(13)	377,727	11,600,000	-
Long-term borrowings	6(14)	1,049,061	32,216,656	43,303,780
Deferred income tax liabilities	6(26)	479,343	14,720,638	11,940,925
Lease liabilities - non-current		16,715	513,313	414,829
Other non-current liabilities	6(15)	88,201	2,708,647	3,295,310
Total non-current liabilities		<u>2,011,047</u>	<u>61,759,254</u>	<u>58,954,844</u>
Total liabilities		<u>3,265,030</u>	<u>100,269,071</u>	<u>89,875,135</u>
Equity				
Share capital	6(16)			
Common stock		845,830	25,975,433	25,975,433
Capital surplus	6(17)			
Capital surplus		1,606,049	49,321,767	49,114,151
Retained earnings	6(18)			
Legal reserve		1,054,585	32,386,305	29,697,752
Special reserve		526,432	16,166,722	12,543,208
Unappropriated retained earnings		2,146,120	65,907,358	53,622,701
Other equity interest				
Other equity interest		(96,668)	(2,968,678)	(16,166,723)
Total equity		<u>6,082,348</u>	<u>186,788,907</u>	<u>154,786,522</u>
Significant contingent liabilities and unrecorded contract commitments	9			
Significant subsequent events	11			
Total liabilities and equity		<u>\$ 9,347,378</u>	<u>\$ 287,057,978</u>	<u>\$ 244,661,657</u>

The notes in the parent company only financial statements and report of independent accountants are an integral part of these parent company only financial statements, please refer to the accompanying notes in the parent company only financial statements and report of independent accountants.

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC.
PARENT COMPANY ONLY STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT EARNINGS PER SHARE DATA)

Items	Notes	US Dollars		New Taiwan Dollars	
		2022	2022	2021	2021
Operating revenue	6(19) and 7	\$ 2,690,911	\$ 82,637,878	\$ 66,921,116	
Operating costs	6(5)(24) (25)and 7	(1,723,214)	(52,919,921)	(41,069,033)	
Gross Profit		967,697	29,717,957	25,852,083	
Operating expenses	6(24)(25)				
Selling expenses		(44,044)	(1,352,580)	(1,111,092)	
General and administrative expenses		(107,397)	(3,298,161)	(2,990,395)	
Research and development expenses		(512,696)	(15,744,908)	(13,255,339)	
Expected credit impairment (loss) gain	12(2)	(1,201)	(36,872)	70,884	
Total operating expenses		(665,338)	(20,432,521)	(17,285,942)	
Operating profit		302,359	9,285,436	8,566,141	
Non-operating income and expenses					
Interest income	6(20)	568	17,441	3,200	
Other income	6(21)	34,544	1,060,832	991,186	
Other gains and losses	6(22)	(9,687)	(297,475)	(34,675)	
Finance costs	6(23)	(15,589)	(478,732)	(210,706)	
Share of profit of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures accounted for under the equity method	6(6)	895,561	27,502,684	20,804,995	
Total non-operating income and expenses		905,397	27,804,750	21,554,000	
Profit before income tax		1,207,756	37,090,186	30,120,141	
Income tax expense		(144,072)	(4,424,458)	(3,323,839)	
Profit for the year		\$ 1,063,684	\$ 32,665,728	\$ 26,796,302	
Other comprehensive income (loss)					
Components of other comprehensive income (loss) that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
Gain (loss) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans	6(15)	\$ 344	\$ 10,565	(\$ 4,685)	
Unrealised gain (loss) on valuation of equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income	6(3)	6,772	207,974	(283,259)	
Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures accounted for under the equity method that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		6,827	209,666	(46,271)	
Income tax related to components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		(68)	(2,113)	937	
Other comprehensive income (loss) that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		13,875	426,092	(333,278)	
Components of other comprehensive income (loss) that will be reclassified to profit or loss					
Financial statements translation differences of foreign operations		532,058	16,339,507	(2,302,537)	
Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures accounted for under the equity method that will be reclassified to profit or loss		(82,654)	(2,538,309)	(1,103,262)	
Income tax relating to the components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss		(26,413)	(811,127)	204,793	
Other comprehensive income (loss) that will be reclassified to profit or loss		422,991	12,990,071	(3,201,006)	
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year		\$ 436,866	\$ 13,416,163	(\$ 3,534,284)	
Total comprehensive income for the year		\$ 1,500,550	\$ 46,081,891	\$ 23,262,018	
Earnings per share					
Basic earnings per share		\$ 0.41	\$ 12.58	\$ 10.32	
Diluted earnings per share		\$ 0.41	\$ 12.52	\$ 10.27	

The notes in the parent company only financial statements and report of independent accountants are an integral part of these parent company only financial statements, please refer to the accompanying notes in the parent company only financial statements and report of independent accountants.

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC.
PARENT COMPANY ONLY STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

	Notes	Retained earnings				Other equity interest				Total equity
		Share capital - common stock	Capital surplus	Legal reserve	Special reserve	Unappropriated retained earnings	Financial statements translation differences of foreign operations	Unrealised gains (losses) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Gains (losses) on hedging instruments	
<u>2021 New Taiwan Dollars</u>										
Balance at January 1, 2021		\$ 25,975,433	\$ 49,202,505	\$ 27,342,534	\$ 7,622,034	\$ 48,300,040	(\$ 12,319,980)	(\$ 353,844)	\$ 130,616	\$ 145,899,338
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	26,796,302	-	-	-	26,796,302
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year		-	-	-	-	89,231	(3,200,307)	(422,509)	(699)	(3,534,284)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year		-	-	-	-	26,885,533	(3,200,307)	422,509	(699)	23,262,018
Distribution of 2020 earnings	6(18)									
Legal reserve		-	-	2,355,218	-	(2,355,218)	-	-	-	-
Special reserve		-	-	-	4,921,174	(4,921,174)	-	-	-	-
Cash dividends		-	-	-	-	(14,286,480)	-	-	-	(14,286,480)
Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries		-	(110,388)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(110,388)
Difference between consideration and carrying amount of subsidiaries acquired or disposed		-	22,034	-	-	-	-	-	-	22,034
Balance at December 31, 2021		\$ 25,975,433	\$ 49,114,151	\$ 29,697,752	\$ 12,543,208	\$ 53,622,701	(\$ 15,520,287)	(\$ 776,353)	\$ 129,917	\$ 154,786,522
<u>2022 New Taiwan Dollars</u>										
Balance at January 1, 2022		\$ 25,975,433	\$ 49,114,151	\$ 25,697,752	\$ 12,543,208	\$ 53,622,701	(\$ 15,520,287)	(\$ 776,353)	\$ 129,917	\$ 154,786,522
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	32,665,728	-	-	-	32,665,728
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	-	209,626	12,990,071	216,466	-	13,416,163
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	-	32,875,354	12,990,071	216,466	-	46,081,891
Distribution of 2021 earnings	6(18)									
Legal reserve		-	-	2,688,553	-	(2,688,553)	-	-	-	-
Special reserve		-	-	-	3,623,514	(3,623,514)	-	-	-	-
Cash dividends		-	-	-	-	(14,286,479)	-	-	-	(14,286,479)
Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries		-	192,294	-	-	-	-	-	-	192,294
Difference between consideration and carrying amount of subsidiaries acquired or disposed		-	15,322	-	-	(643)	-	-	-	14,679
Disposal of equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	8,492	-	(8,492)	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2022		\$ 25,975,433	\$ 49,321,767	\$ 32,386,305	\$ 16,166,722	\$ 65,907,358	(\$ 2,530,216)	(\$ 568,379)	\$ 129,917	\$ 186,788,907

(Continued)

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC.
PARENT COMPANY ONLY STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

	Notes	Retained earnings				Other equity interest				Total equity
		Share capital - common stock	Capital surplus	Legal reserve	Special reserve	Unappropriated retained earnings	Financial statements translation differences of foreign operations	Unrealised gains (losses) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Gains (losses) on hedging instruments	
<u>2022 US Dollars</u>										
Balance at January 1, 2022		\$ 845,830	\$ 1,599,288	\$ 967,038	\$ 408,441	\$ 1,746,099	(\$ 505,383)	(\$ 25,280)	\$ 4,231	\$ 5,040,264
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	1,063,684	-	-	-	1,063,684
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	-	6,825	422,992	7,049	-	436,866
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	-	-	1,070,509	422,992	7,049	-	1,505,550
Distribution of 2021 earnings	6(18)									
Legal reserve		-	-	87,547	-	(87,547)	-	-	-	-
Special reserve		-	-	-	117,991	(117,991)	-	-	-	-
Cash dividends		-	-	-	-	(465,206)	-	-	-	(465,206)
Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries		-	6,262	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,262
Difference between consideration and carrying amount of subsidiaries acquired or disposed		-	499	-	-	(21)	-	-	-	478
Disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	277	-	(277)	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2022		\$ 845,830	\$ 1,606,049	\$ 1,054,585	\$ 526,432	\$ 2,146,120	(\$ 82,391)	(\$ 18,508)	\$ 4,231	\$ 6,082,348

The notes in the parent company only financial statements and report of independent accountants are an integral part of these parent company only financial statements, please refer to the accompanying notes in the parent company only financial statements and report of independent accountants.

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC.
PARENT COMPANY ONLY STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

	Notes	US Dollars		New Taiwan Dollars	
		2022	2022	2021	2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES					
Profit before tax for the year		\$ 1,207,756	\$ 37,090,186	\$ 30,120,141	
Adjustments					
Income and expenses having no effect on cash flows					
Depreciation	6(7)(8)(24)	69,626	2,138,222	1,841,913	
Amortisation	6(9)(24)	18,873	579,598	604,213	
Expected credit impairment loss (gain)	12(2)	1,201	36,872 (70,884)	
Interest expense	6(23)	15,589	478,732	210,706	
Interest income	6(20)	(568)	(17,441)	(3,200)	
Dividend income	6(21)	(1,847)	(56,716)	(62,230)	
Share of profit of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures accounted for under the equity method	6(6)	(895,561)	(27,502,684)	(20,804,995)	
Net loss (gain) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	6(2)(22)	216	6,645 (31,884)	
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	6(22)	(16,877)	(518,296)	(573)	
Loss on right-of-use assets surrender in advance		1	16	74	
Impairment loss on non-financial assets	6(9)(22)	13,584	417,151	-	
Changes in assets/liabilities relating to operating activities					
Net changes in assets relating to operating activities					
Contract assets		9,533	292,766 (1,840,594)	
Notes receivable		(118)	(3,609)	13,621	
Accounts receivable		(125,311)	(3,848,312)	1,353,019	
Accounts receivable - related parties		1,048	32,193 (1,536,348)	
Overdue receivables		233	7,147 (9,961)	
Other receivables		(1,535)	(47,153)	(20,428)	
Other receivables - related parties		(12,015)	(368,986)	194,819	
Inventories		(71,084)	(2,182,983)	(2,680,120)	
Prepayments		4,070	124,988 (251,762)	
Other current assets		(62)	(1,907)	1,867	
Other non-current assets		54	1,671	59,831	
Net changes in liabilities relating to operating activities					
Contract liabilities		3,486	107,047	60,589	
Accounts payable		62,515	1,919,843	1,377,919	
Accounts payable - related parties		121,791	3,740,199 (1,429,523)	
Other payables		74,514	2,288,318	1,780,912	
Other payables - related parties		(3,063)	(94,049)	33,798	
Other current liabilities		2,532	77,763 (33,926)	
Other non-current liabilities		25,521	783,745	12,322	
Cash inflow generated from operations		504,102	15,480,966	8,889,316	
Interest received		586	17,990	2,481	
Dividends received		233,178	6,853,812	4,785,730	
Interest paid		(14,843)	(455,831)	(210,365)	
Income taxes paid		(52,996)	(1,627,508)	(1,446,926)	
Net cash flows from operating activities		660,027	20,269,429	12,020,236	

(Continued)

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC.
PARENT COMPANY ONLY STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

	Notes	US Dollars 2022	New Taiwan Dollars	
			2022	2021
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>				
Decrease in financial assets at amortised cost		\$ 345	\$ 10,608	\$ 27,360
Proceeds from capital reduction of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		-	-	31,626
Proceeds from capital withdrawal liquidation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		81	2,479	-
Acquisition of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		-	-	(14,710)
Acquisition of investments accounted for under the equity method		(25,730)	(790,182)	(144,336)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	6(7)	(113,374)	(3,481,711)	(3,876,435)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		25,211	774,219	11,673
Acquisition of intangible assets	6(9)	(14,888)	(457,196)	(1,172,488)
Cash inflow due to business combinations	6(28)	13,606	417,829	-
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		155	4,774	-
(Increase) decrease in other non-current assets		(797)	(24,469)	15,517
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(115,391)	(3,543,649)	(5,121,793)
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>				
(Decrease) increase in short-term borrowings	6(29)	(45,588)	(1,400,000)	1,400,000
Proceeds from long-term debt		2,001,447	61,464,441	40,067,024
Repayment of long-term debt		(2,362,474)	(72,551,565)	(35,381,689)
Lease principal repayment		(1,082)	(33,230)	(69,745)
Cash dividends paid	6(18)	(465,206)	(14,286,479)	(14,286,480)
Issuance of bonds payable	6(13)(29)	377,727	11,600,000	-
(Decrease) increase in refundable deposits		(24,990)	(767,461)	1,003,317
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(520,166)	(15,974,294)	(7,267,573)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		24,470	751,486	(369,130)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		37,678	1,157,090	1,526,220
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year		\$ 62,148	\$ 1,908,576	\$ 1,157,090

The notes in the parent company only financial statements and report of independent accountants are an integral part of these parent company only financial statements, please refer to the accompanying notes in the parent company only financial statements and report of independent accountants.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Delta Electronics, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Delta Electronics, Inc. and subsidiaries (the "Group") as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related consolidated statements of comprehensive income, of changes in equity and of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, based on our audits and the reports of other auditors (refer to the Other matter section), the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with the "Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers" and the International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards, IFRIC Interpretations, and SIC Interpretations that came into effect as endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with the "Regulations Governing Auditing and Attestation of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants" and Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Norm of Professional Ethics for Certified Public Accountant of the Republic of China, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. Based on our audits and the audit reports of other auditors, we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the Group's 2022 consolidated financial statements. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole and, in forming our opinion thereon, we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matters for the Group's 2022 consolidated financial statements are stated as follows:

Assessment of the reasonableness of the purchase price allocation for business combination

Description

Refer to Note 4(37) in the consolidated financial statements for the accounting policy on business combination. Refer to Notes 6(10) and (31) in the consolidated financial statements for the accounting treatment of business combination and the allocation of purchase price.

In December 2021, the subsidiary of the Company-Delta International Holding Limited B.V. acquired 100% of the share capital of March Networks Holding Ltd. for NT\$3,462,124 thousand. The allocation of the acquisition price was completed in the second quarter of 2022. The acquisition price and the amount of intangible assets arising from the business acquisition are significant and the net fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities and the allocation of intangible assets are based on management's estimation and subjective judgement. Thus, we considered the purchase price allocation for the above business combination a key audit matter.

How our audit addressed the matter

We performed the following procedures for the above key audit matter:

- A. Assessed the appropriateness and objectivity of the appraisers appointed by the management.
- B. Reviewed identification of intangible assets, fair value measurement of identifiable intangible assets, discount rates and the reasonableness of goodwill calculation in the purchase price allocation report prepared by external experts.

Intangible Assets - Impairment assessment of goodwill

Description

Refer to Note 4(21) for the accounting policies on impairment of non-financial assets. Refer to Notes 5(2) and 6(10) for the impairment assessment of goodwill including critical accounting estimates. As at December 31, 2022, the recognised goodwill as a result of the investments in Cyntec Co., Ltd., ELTEK AS, Delta Controls Inc., Delta Greentech (China) Co., Ltd., March Network Holdings Ltd., Amerlux LLC and Trihedral Engineering Limited amounted to NT\$17,720,161 thousand, constituting 4.16% of the consolidated total assets. As the balance of goodwill acquired from the merger is material, the assumptions used in assessing goodwill impairment involves significant accounting estimates which are complex and have high uncertainty. Thus, we considered the impairment assessment of goodwill a key audit matter.

How our audit addressed the matter

We performed the following procedures for the above key audit matter:

- A. Understood the process of goodwill impairment assessment, obtained the assessment form provided by management and assessed whether the valuation models adopted by management are reasonable for the industry, environment and the valued assets of the Company.
- B. Assessed the reasonableness of material assumptions, such as expected future cash flows, expected growth rates, operating margin and discount rates, by:
 - (a) Checking the setting of parameters of valuation models and calculation formulas;
 - (b) Confirming whether the expected future cash flows are in agreement with the budget provided by the business units;
 - (c) Comparing the expected growth rate and operating margin with historical data, economic and industrial forecast documents; and
 - (d) Comparing the discount rate with cost of capital assumptions of cash generating units and rates of return of similar assets.
- C. Performed a sensitivity analysis on the value of significant assumptions to assess the risk of impairment of goodwill if there is a change in significant assumptions.

Other matter – Reference to the audits of other auditors

We did not audit the consolidated financial statements of certain subsidiaries which were audited by other auditors. Therefore, our opinion expressed herein, insofar as it relates to the amounts included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors. Total assets of these subsidiaries amounted to NT\$81,281,054 thousand and NT\$64,012,128 thousand, constituting 19.09% and 17.53% of the consolidated total assets as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and the operating revenue amounted to NT\$76,452,947 thousand and NT\$72,526,738 thousand, constituting 19.89% and 23.05% of the consolidated total operating revenue for the years then ended, respectively.

Other matter – Parent company only financial reports

We have audited and expressed an unqualified opinion with other matter section on the parent company only financial statements of Delta Electronics, Inc. as at and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the "Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers", and the International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards, IFRIC Interpretations, and SIC Interpretations that came into effect as endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance, including audit committee, are responsible for overseeing the

Group's financial reporting process.

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing of the Republic of China, we exercise professional judgment and professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- A. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;
- B. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control;
- C. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management;
- D. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are

inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern;

- E. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation; and
- F. Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors' report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The consolidated financial statements of Delta Electronics, Inc. and subsidiaries as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022 expressed in US dollars are presented solely for the convenience of the reader and were translated from the financial statements expressed in New Taiwan dollars using the exchange rate of \$30.71 to US\$1.00 at December 31, 2022. This basis of translation is not in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards, and relevant interpretations and interpretative bulletins that are ratified by the FSC.

Hsiao, Chun-Yuan Chou, Chien-Hung

for and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Taiwan

February 22, 2023

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are not intended to present the financial position and results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than the Republic of China. The standards, procedures and practices in the Republic of China governing the audit of such financial statements may differ from those generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than the Republic of China. Accordingly, the accompanying consolidated financial statements and independent auditors' report are not intended for use by those who are not informed about the accounting principles or auditing standards generally accepted in the Republic of China, and their applications in practice.

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Assets	Notes	US Dollars	New Taiwan Dollars	
		December 31, 2022	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	6(1)	\$ 2,004,130	\$ 61,546,836	\$ 49,855,053
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - current	6(2)	57,298	1,759,612	1,085,729
Financial assets at amortised cost - current	8	8,641	265,382	327,238
Contract assets - current	6(21)	134,669	4,135,672	3,589,313
Notes receivable, net	6(5)	101,714	3,123,642	3,420,633
Accounts receivable, net	6(5)	2,737,677	84,074,069	67,436,377
Accounts receivable - related parties	7	962	29,551	27,831
Other receivables	6(6) and 7	79,752	2,449,171	1,815,370
Current income tax assets		12,344	379,086	349,207
Inventories	6(7)	2,599,947	79,844,364	66,107,351
Prepayments		87,598	2,690,148	2,450,269
Non-current assets held for sale	6(8)	-	-	320,551
Other current assets		4,980	152,933	93,272
Total current assets		<u>7,829,712</u>	<u>240,450,466</u>	<u>196,878,194</u>
Non-current assets				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - non-current	6(2)	90,252	2,771,627	3,351,798
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - non-current	6(3)	56,677	1,740,553	1,587,843
Contract assets - non-current	6(21)	16,392	503,403	462,941
Investments accounted for under the equity method		3,010	92,430	63,731
Property, plant and equipment	6(8) and 8	2,809,072	86,266,587	76,607,285
Right-of-use assets	6(9)	165,624	5,086,323	3,006,960
Investment property, net		590	18,128	14,070
Intangible assets	6(10)	2,512,858	77,169,854	73,609,564
Deferred income tax assets	6(28)	266,215	8,175,453	7,177,447
Other non-current assets	6(5)(11) and 8	117,192	3,598,982	2,352,477
Total non-current assets		<u>6,037,882</u>	<u>185,423,340</u>	<u>168,234,116</u>
Total assets		<u>\$ 13,867,594</u>	<u>\$ 425,873,806</u>	<u>\$ 365,112,310</u>

(Continued)

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Liabilities and Equity	Notes	US Dollars		New Taiwan Dollars	
		December 31, 2022	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Current liabilities					
Short-term borrowings	6(12)	\$ 67,625	\$ 2,076,762	\$ 4,397,362	
Financial liabilities at fair value	6(2)				
through profit or loss - current		2,417	74,232	41,371	
Contract liabilities - current	6(21)	245,419	7,536,826	5,438,939	
Notes payable		46	1,406	440	
Accounts payable		2,041,216	62,685,739	54,554,462	
Accounts payable - related parties	7	929	28,525	15,023	
Other payables	6(13)	1,325,910	40,718,682	35,652,202	
Current income tax liabilities		180,634	5,547,274	3,486,108	
Other current liabilities	6(15)	206,577	6,343,982	4,583,570	
Total current liabilities		<u>4,070,773</u>	<u>125,013,428</u>	<u>108,169,477</u>	
Non-current liabilities					
Bonds payable	6(14)	377,727	11,600,000	-	
Long-term borrowings	6(15)	1,066,016	32,737,342	43,913,787	
Deferred income tax liabilities	6(28)	629,853	19,342,795	16,777,156	
Lease liabilities - non-current		74,983	2,302,735	1,366,401	
Other non-current liabilities	6(16)	309,682	9,510,321	8,760,831	
Total non-current liabilities		<u>2,458,261</u>	<u>75,493,193</u>	<u>70,818,175</u>	
Total liabilities		<u>6,529,034</u>	<u>200,506,621</u>	<u>178,987,652</u>	
Equity					
Share capital	6(17)				
Common stock		845,830	25,975,433	25,975,433	
Capital surplus	6(18)				
Capital surplus		1,606,049	49,321,767	49,114,151	
Retained earnings	6(19)				
Legal reserve		1,054,585	32,386,305	29,697,752	
Special reserve		526,432	16,166,722	12,543,208	
Unappropriated retained earnings		2,146,120	65,907,358	53,622,701	
Other equity interest					
Other equity interest		(96,668)	(2,968,678)	(16,166,723)	
Equity attributable to owners of the parent		<u>6,082,348</u>	<u>186,788,907</u>	<u>154,786,522</u>	
Non-controlling interest	4(3) and 6(20)	<u>1,256,212</u>	<u>38,578,278</u>	<u>31,338,136</u>	
Total equity		<u>7,338,560</u>	<u>225,367,185</u>	<u>186,124,658</u>	
Significant contingent liabilities and unrecorded contract commitments	9				
Significant subsequent events	11				
Total liabilities and equity		<u>\$ 13,867,594</u>	<u>\$ 425,873,806</u>	<u>\$ 365,112,310</u>	

The notes in the consolidated financial statements and report of independent accountants are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements, please refer to the accompanying notes in the consolidated financial statements and report of independent accountants.

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT EARNINGS PER SHARE DATA)

Items	Notes	US Dollars		New Taiwan Dollars	
		2022	2022	2021	2021
Operating revenue	6(21) and 7	\$ 12,518,506	\$ 384,443,308	\$ 314,670,796	
Operating costs	6(7)(26)				
	(27) and 7	(8,911,454)	(273,670,745)	(224,461,345)	
Gross profit		<u>3,607,052</u>	<u>110,772,563</u>	<u>90,209,451</u>	
Operating expenses	6(26)(27)				
Selling expenses		(733,757)	(22,533,664)	(19,441,530)	
General and administrative expenses		(485,072)	(14,896,570)	(12,378,064)	
Research and development expenses		(1,034,516)	(31,769,981)	(27,202,489)	
Expected credit impairment (loss) gain	12(2)	(4,348)	(133,524)	177,373	
Total operating expenses		<u>(2,257,693)</u>	<u>(69,333,739)</u>	<u>(58,844,710)</u>	
Operating profit		<u>1,349,359</u>	<u>41,438,824</u>	<u>31,364,741</u>	
Non-operating income and expenses					
Interest income	6(22)	19,851	609,613	429,643	
Other income	6(23)	109,414	3,360,096	3,090,291	
Other gains and losses	6(24)	38,980	1,197,074	1,038,291	
Finance costs	6(25)	(18,608)	(571,440)	(295,157)	
Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for under the equity method		<u>1,014</u>	<u>31,131</u>	<u>(262)</u>	
Total non-operating income and expenses		<u>150,651</u>	<u>4,626,474</u>	<u>4,262,806</u>	
Profit before income tax		<u>1,500,010</u>	<u>46,065,298</u>	<u>35,627,547</u>	
Income tax expense	6(28)	(295,493)	(9,074,560)	(7,128,314)	
Profit for the year		<u>\$ 1,204,517</u>	<u>\$ 36,990,738</u>	<u>\$ 28,499,233</u>	

(Continued)

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT EARNINGS PER SHARE DATA)

Items	Notes	US Dollars		New Taiwan Dollars	
		2022	2022	2021	2021
Other comprehensive income (loss)					
Components of other comprehensive income (loss) that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
Gain on remeasurements of defined benefit plans		\$ 9,711	\$ 298,222	\$ 87,497	
Unrealised gain (loss) on valuation of equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income	6(3)	7,094	217,848	(422,509)	
Income tax related to components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	6(28)	(140)	(4,296)	1,734	
Other comprehensive income (loss) that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		<u>16,665</u>	<u>511,774</u>	<u>(333,278)</u>	
Components of other comprehensive income (loss) that will be reclassified to profit or loss					
Financial statements translation differences of foreign operations		577,012	17,720,026	(4,854,790)	
Loss on hedging instrument		-	-	(777)	
Share of other comprehensive (loss) income of associates and joint ventures accounted for under the equity method that will be reclassified to profit or loss		(58)	(1,788)	329	
Income tax relating to the components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss	6(28)	(34,813)	(1,069,086)	230,010	
Other comprehensive income (loss) that will be reclassified to profit or loss		<u>542,141</u>	<u>16,649,152</u>	<u>(4,625,228)</u>	
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year		<u>\$ 558,806</u>	<u>\$ 17,160,926</u>	<u>(\$ 4,958,506)</u>	
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>\$ 1,763,323</u>	<u>\$ 54,151,664</u>	<u>\$ 23,540,727</u>	
Profit attributable to:					
Owners of the parent		<u>\$ 1,063,684</u>	<u>\$ 32,665,728</u>	<u>\$ 26,796,302</u>	
Non-controlling interest		<u>\$ 140,833</u>	<u>\$ 4,325,010</u>	<u>\$ 1,702,931</u>	
Comprehensive income attributable to:					
Owners of the parent		<u>\$ 1,500,550</u>	<u>\$ 46,081,891</u>	<u>\$ 23,262,018</u>	
Non-controlling interest		<u>\$ 262,773</u>	<u>\$ 8,069,773</u>	<u>\$ 278,709</u>	
Earnings per share					
Basic earnings per share	6(29)	<u>\$ 0.41</u>	<u>\$ 12.58</u>	<u>\$ 10.32</u>	
Diluted earnings per share	6(29)	<u>\$ 0.41</u>	<u>\$ 12.52</u>	<u>\$ 10.27</u>	

The notes in the consolidated financial statements and report of independent accountants are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements, please refer to the accompanying notes in the consolidated financial statements and report of independent accountants.

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent											
	Retained earnings					Other equity interest					
Notes	Share capital - common stock	Capital surplus	Legal reserve	Special reserve	Unappropriated retained earnings	Financial statements translation differences of foreign operations	Unrealised gain (loss) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Gain (loss) on hedging instruments	Total	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
<u>2021 New Taiwan Dollars</u>											
	\$ 25,975,433	\$ 49,202,505	\$ 27,342,534	\$ 7,622,034	\$ 48,300,040	(\$ 12,319,980)	(\$ 353,844)	\$ 130,616	\$ 145,899,338	\$ 32,690,303	\$ 178,589,641
	-	-	-	-	26,796,302	-	-	-	26,796,302	1,702,931	28,499,233
	-	-	-	-	89,231	(3,200,307)	(422,509)	(699)	(3,534,284)	(1,424,222)	(4,958,506)
	-	-	-	-	26,885,533	(3,200,307)	(422,509)	(699)	23,262,018	278,709	23,540,727
6(19)											
	-	-	2,355,218	-	(2,355,218)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	4,921,174	(4,921,174)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-	(14,286,480)	-	-	-	(14,286,480)	-	(14,286,480)
	-	(110,388)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(110,388)	-	(110,388)
6(33)											
	-	22,034	-	-	-	-	-	-	22,034	(166,370)	(144,336)
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,464,506)	(1,464,506)
	\$ 25,975,433	\$ 49,114,151	\$ 29,697,752	\$ 12,543,208	\$ 53,622,701	(\$ 15,520,287)	(\$ 776,353)	\$ 129,917	\$ 154,786,522	\$ 31,338,136	\$ 186,124,658
<u>2022 New Taiwan Dollars</u>											
	\$ 25,975,433	\$ 49,114,151	\$ 29,697,752	\$ 12,543,208	\$ 53,622,701	(\$ 15,520,287)	(\$ 776,353)	\$ 129,917	\$ 154,786,522	\$ 31,338,136	\$ 186,124,658
	-	-	-	-	32,665,728	-	-	-	32,665,728	4,325,010	36,990,738
	-	-	-	-	209,626	12,990,071	216,466	-	13,416,163	3,744,763	17,160,926
	-	-	-	-	32,875,354	12,990,071	216,466	-	46,081,891	8,069,773	54,151,664
6(19)											
	-	-	2,688,553	-	(2,688,553)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	3,623,514	(3,623,514)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-	(14,286,479)	-	-	-	(14,286,479)	-	(14,286,479)
	-	192,294	-	-	-	-	-	-	192,294	-	192,294
6(33)											
	-	15,322	-	-	(643)	-	-	-	14,679	(125,911)	(111,232)
	-	-	-	-	8,492	-	(8,492)	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(703,720)	(703,720)
	\$ 25,975,433	\$ 49,321,767	\$ 32,386,305	\$ 16,166,722	\$ 65,907,358	(\$ 2,530,216)	(\$ 568,379)	\$ 129,917	\$ 186,788,907	\$ 38,578,278	\$ 225,367,185

(Continued)

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent											
	Retained earnings					Other equity interest					
Notes	Share capital - common stock	Capital surplus	Legal reserve	Special reserve	Unappropriated retained earnings	Financial statements translation differences of foreign operations	Unrealised gain (loss) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Gain (loss) on hedging instruments	Total	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
<u>2022 US Dollars</u>											
Balance at January 1, 2022	\$ 845,830	\$ 1,599,288	\$ 967,038	\$ 408,441	\$ 1,746,099	(\$ 505,383)	(\$ 25,280)	\$ 4,231	\$ 5,040,264	\$ 1,020,454	\$ 6,060,718
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	1,063,684	-	-	-	1,063,684	140,833	1,204,517
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	6,825	422,992	7,049	-	436,866	121,940	558,806
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	1,070,509	422,992	7,049	-	1,500,550	262,773	1,763,323
Distribution of 2021 earnings	6(19)										
Legal reserve	-	-	87,547	-	(87,547)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Special reserve	-	-	-	117,991	(117,991)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cash dividends	-	-	-	-	(465,206)	-	-	-	(465,206)	-	(465,206)
Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries	-	6,262	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,262	-	6,262
Difference between consideration and carrying amount of subsidiaries acquired or disposed	6(33)	499	-	-	(21)	-	-	-	478	(4,100)	(3,622)
Disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	277	-	(277)	-	-	-	-
Changes in non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(22,915)	(22,915)
Balance at December 31, 2022	<u>\$ 845,830</u>	<u>\$ 1,606,049</u>	<u>\$ 1,054,585</u>	<u>\$ 526,432</u>	<u>\$ 2,146,120</u>	<u>(\$ 82,391)</u>	<u>(\$ 18,508)</u>	<u>\$ 4,231</u>	<u>\$ 6,082,348</u>	<u>\$ 1,256,212</u>	<u>\$ 7,338,560</u>

The notes in the consolidated financial statements and report of independent accountants are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements, please refer to the accompanying notes in the consolidated financial statements and report of independent accountants.

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

	Notes	US Dollars	New Taiwan Dollars	
		2022	2022	2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Consolidated profit before tax for the year		\$ 1,500,010	\$ 46,065,298	\$ 35,627,547
Adjustments				
Income and expenses having no effect on cash flows				
Depreciation	6(8)(9)(26)	489,099	15,020,243	13,467,401
Amortisation	6(10)(26)	127,513	3,915,932	3,683,902
Expected credit impairment loss (gain)	12(2)	4,348	133,524	(177,373)
Net gain on financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	6(2)(24)	(27,543)	(845,835)	(573,145)
Interest expense	6(25)	18,608	571,440	295,157
Interest income	6(22)	(19,851)	(609,613)	(429,643)
Dividend income	6(23)	(9,496)	(291,617)	(295,568)
Share-based payments	6(30)	(2,438)	(74,885)	-
Share of (profit) loss of associates accounted for under the equity method		(1,014)	(31,131)	262
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	6(24)	(13,873)	(426,041)	63,452
Gain on disposal of investments	6(24)	-	-	(90,109)
Impairment loss on non-financial assets	6(8)(10)(24)	13,584	417,151	164,900
Casualty loss	6(24)	-	-	329,493
Changes in assets/liabilities relating to operating activities				
Net changes in assets relating to operating activities				
Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss		12,407	381,016	22,296
Contract assets		(19,108)	(586,821)	(1,354,854)
Notes receivable		9,671	296,991	312,962
Accounts receivable		(510,080)	(15,664,563)	(7,683,037)
Accounts receivable - related parties		(56)	(1,720)	14,453
Other receivables		45,150	1,386,552	230,248
Other receivables - related parties		(65,099)	(1,999,190)	(286)
Inventories		(401,200)	(12,320,867)	(20,873,744)
Prepayments		6,339	194,678	232,033
Other current assets		(1,820)	(55,889)	(6,206)
Other non-current assets		-	-	124,347
Net changes in liabilities relating to operating activities				
Contract liabilities		54,740	1,681,078	349,781
Notes payable		31	966	(2,046)
Accounts payable		247,908	7,613,266	7,740,285
Accounts payable - related parties		440	13,502	(15,115)
Other payables		143,542	4,408,169	2,552,264
Other current liabilities		59,224	1,818,779	304,176
Other non-current liabilities		40,214	1,234,960	(242,916)
Cash inflow generated from operations		1,701,250	52,245,373	33,306,851
Interest received		19,170	588,705	481,315
Dividends received		9,487	291,362	295,607
Interest paid		(15,850)	(486,748)	(295,484)
Income taxes paid		(198,944)	(6,109,584)	(5,468,923)
Net cash flows from operating activities		1,515,113	46,529,108	28,319,366

(Continued)

DELTA ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

	Notes	US Dollars		New Taiwan Dollars	
		2022	2022	2021	2021
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>					
Acquisition of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		\$ -	\$ -	(\$ 14,710)	
Acquisition of financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss		-	-	(197,148)	
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		2,648	81,320	13,538	
Proceeds from capital reduction of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		-	-	31,626	
Proceeds from capital reduction of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		-	-	25,979	
Decrease in financial assets at amortised cost		4,444	136,488	318,274	
Proceeds from disposal of investments accounted for under the equity method		-	-	630,280	
Net cash flow from acquisition of subsidiaries (net of cash acquired)	6(31)	(85,492)	(2,625,458)	(2,874,959)	
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries (net of cash disposed)	6(32)	-	-	1,434	
Increase in prepayment of long-term investment		-	-	(27,953)	
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	6(8)	(710,649)	(21,824,042)	(23,027,290)	
Proceeds from government grants - property, plant and equipment	6(8)	372	11,419	62,095	
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		27,454	843,099	212,445	
Proceeds from government grants - right-of-use assets		20,771	637,890	-	
Acquisition of investment property		(132)	(4,058)	-	
Acquisition of intangible assets	6(10)	(20,044)	(615,536)	(1,300,978)	
Increase in other non-current assets		(44,297)	(1,360,365)	(333,892)	
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(804,925)	(24,719,243)	(26,481,259)	
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>					
(Decrease) increase in short-term borrowings	6(34)	(75,565)	(2,320,600)	2,395,830	
Issuance of bonds payable	6(14)(34)	377,727	11,600,000	-	
Proceeds from long-term debt		2,001,447	61,464,441	40,067,024	
Repayment of long-term debt		(2,365,470)	(72,643,587)	(35,470,219)	
Lease principal repayment		(63,177)	(1,940,165)	(541,768)	
Increase (decrease) in refundable deposits		(24,830)	(762,527)	1,107,595	
Cash dividends paid	6(19)	(465,206)	(14,286,479)	(14,286,480)	
Cash dividends paid to minority share interests	6(20)	(24,064)	(739,023)	(1,464,506)	
Acquisition of ownership interests in subsidiaries	6(33)	(3,622)	(111,232)	(144,336)	
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(642,760)	(19,739,172)	(8,336,860)	
Effects due to changes in exchange rate		313,288	9,621,090	(2,358,179)	
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		380,716	11,691,783	(8,856,932)	
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		1,623,414	49,855,053	58,711,985	
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year		\$ 2,004,130	\$ 61,546,836	\$ 49,855,053	

The notes in the consolidated financial statements and report of independent accountants are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements, please refer to the accompanying notes in the consolidated financial statements and report of independent accountants.

Appendix 4

Audit Committee's Review Report

To : The 2023 Annual General Shareholders' Meeting of Delta Electronics, Inc.

We, the Audit Committee of the Company have reviewed the business report, parent company only financial statements, consolidated financial statements and proposal for earnings distribution of the Company for the year 2022 in accordance with applicable laws and regulations and found the same have been complied with. We hereby report to the shareholders as described above in accordance with Article 14-4 of the Securities and Exchange Act and Article 219 of the Company Act.

The Audit Committee of Delta Electronics, Inc.

Convenor of the Audit Committee: Ji-Ren Lee

Date: February 22, 2023